;' o ® T

3 |
‘ !
' |Evan J. Snith, Esquire (SBN 242352) - f.' | ;
i lgﬁaggs Cardona, Esquire (SBN 302113) . § | %
KY & SMITH, LLC o :, .
9595 Wilshire Blvd,, Ste, 900 ; AI-LAMEDA COUNTY
' Beverly Hills, CA 90212 . ; L MAY
| |l Telephone: (877) $34-2590 ' : | MAY =3 2017
Facsimile: (310) 247-0160 | : SERK;WWUROWW
| Attorneys for Plaintiff - S Y— l
r ' i v \ | Deputy
" J | ]
1 ‘ : i ,
P : fl
| g e w e .
_I',_!i_'_i__ : o i;". — .l - 000 03
A i SUPERIOR COURT-OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
| ln COUNTY OF ALAMEDA l'
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-_ 'Perreiro acting on.bzhalf of the.public iriterest (hertinafter “Ferreiro”) and:Piston Cl'othin'g':é LLC

- J‘“Parti:s" and each of them as a “Party.” Ferreiro-is‘an individual reﬁlid;ing in California who seeks

H i
ieliminating hazardous substances contained in consumer products. lPlston Clothing is a person in |

[ toxicity.

. Clothing, FX'Networks, LLC (“FX”) Twenty-Fi 1rst Century Fox, Inc Twentieth Century Fox Film |

| and customersthatthe Sons of Anarchy Reaper F dix Leather Kids Vests exposed-users in California
H 1 [

INTRODUCTION : S

e ————
-~

1.1 The Parties; This: Consent.Judgmént is entered in:to by and. between Anthony
J L e '

3 |
(“Piston Clothiing” or “Deféndant™) with Ferreiro- and Deferidant Collectively reférred 1o as the

)

. i . ! .
fto promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemlc'als:and improve; human health by reducing or

+the-eourse-of doing business- for purposes of Pmposmon 65, Cal. He'ﬂth & SafetyCode §§25249.6 |
il ]

1.2 Allegations.and Régresentations.i Eerreiro allcge:s; that Defendant has exposed

14

i , :

]i individuals to Di(2-éthylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP) fr'om Sons of Anat"chy Reaper Faux Leather Kids
il

|| Vests withiout providing clear and reasonable: warnmgs under PrOposmon 65. DEHP is:listed under |

II
- i

1.3 Notices of: Vlolatlon/Complamt On or about June.l 2016, Ferreiro served: Plston :

X ! A L
entitled “60-Day Notice of Violation” pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249.7(d): (the

~“Notice”), alleging that Defendant was in violatiot of Proposition §_5 for failiiig to ward consumers
' |

I to DEHP. No‘public.enforcer has brought and 1s diligently prasécuting the claims alleged in-:the ‘i

Notice. On-October 5, 2016, Fetreiro f'il'éd a cfc:)mplaifrlt in the ;;'natter. On November 9, 2016,
. k ,

. Ferréiro filed an amendéd complaiflt (the “Comp]aint"). '
[ .

1.4 For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has
i t

- jurisdiction over Defendant as to the allégations contained in the gomplaint- filed in this matter, thiat

o
A ot

venuc is proper in: the County of Alameda; and ithat this Court Has, jurisdiction to approve, enter, |

K

and oversee Uie.enfureewment uf Uiis. Cut_ls;j:uLJuc_lgmcn_l'as a full and lioal binding resolution uf all

et seq. i ; I

' Proposition 65 as a chemical kndwn to the State of California to cause cancer and reproductive

~ Corporation (collectively, “Fox”), and various: publ«lc .enforcement agencies with a document |

i

|
h i
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; entered as a Judgment of the Court. i

. and/or in the Notice. .

_ { Covered Pro

 ¢laims which were or.could have been raised in the;:Com'pla'int bas‘etlj on the facts alleged therein -
! ' _

1.5 Defendant demes the material allegatlons contamed in Ferreiro’s Notice and

' (.omplamt and mainfains that it has not v1olated Proposxtlon 65. Nothmg in thisConsent Judgment

{I: shall be ceristrued as an admission by Defendant ofgany:fact, ﬁndmg; issue of:law, or wolalron of

f
! .

i [
- by Defendant of auy -fact; finding, conclusnon issue of law, er v1ola’uon of law, such being .

aw; nor shall compliance with this Consent J‘udgment constitute or be construed as an admission |

1
|

specifically denied by Defendant. However, thrs-sectlon shall not-drmlmsh or otherwisé affect the

|ub11gallons responsibilities, and: dulies ofDefendanl undér (his’ Consent Judgment.

‘2. DEFINITIONS. }i i

offered for sale in California by Piston Clothing. ;

| |

- _ r ]
113, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: WARNINGS |, . |

7

j |manufacture impoit, or purchase for sale in Callfomié any CoverEd Product that contains more

/
’than 1,000 parts per million DEHP, Unless the Covered Product is aceumpamcd by the lollowing

|
! [wamlng. “WARNING: This product contains a chemlcal known to ]the State of California to cause

cancer, birth defects and other reproductwe harm.” A i

I ’

:| 3.2 The warning provided :pursuant to Sectron 3.1 shall be affixed:to or printed on the

||} on the packaging: or 1abelrng:rand displayed with such consprc_uousness, as compared with other

|

words, statements or designs as to. render. it llkely to be read and understood by an ordinary

| |

27 |

1ndividual under customary‘conditions of: purchase or ise. A waming may be contained in-the §arrie
[

3 !
~"CONSENT JUDGMENT

S 2.1 Coveéred Products. The termi “Covered Products” means Sons of Anarchy Reaper |

Faux Leather Kids Vesrs SKU No. 6397 917600- 0607 that are- manufactured distributed and/or -+

: y ! L o
2.2 Effective Date. The term “EffectivejDate” means thejdate this Consent Judgment is .

: . 3.1 C.ommencing ninety. (90) daysaft'er| the Effective D;ate, Piston Clothing shall not

duct’s packaging or labeling. The warming shall be: promrnently affixed: to or printed |




?'.’ ‘|

| concerning the use of the product and shall be at least the same size as those other safety wamings. -

|
|4 MONETARY TERMS - b i

|
|
8

:f Environmental Health Hazard Assessment: and the remaining 25% of the penalty remitted to

£ |

® @ o

section of the packaging, Iabeimg, or-instruction booklel that states olher safety warnings, ‘if-any,

| ¢
4.1 Civil Penalty. Piston Clothing shall pay a civil pcmlty 0f'$1 500.00 pursuant to

lealth and Safety Code section 25249.7(b), to'be appumoned in accordance with California Health '

& Safety Code § 25192, with:75% of these funds remltted to the State of California’s Office of ;

1 Ferreiro, as‘provided by California Health & Saf'ety[Ccdc §25249‘17(d)_

i 4.1.1  Within ten (10) busmc.ss dayslofthc Effective Ddtc Pis{on Clulhmg shall
| iissu'e two separate checks.for the civil penalty payrrl'gnt to (a) "OEIII;[A" in the amount of :l
f i5151,125.00; and (b) "Brodsky & Smith, LLC in Trusg for Ferreiro" infthe amount of $375.00.

i1 : . ' - :
[ Payment owed to Ferreiro pursuant to this Section shall be delivered:to the following payment

" address:

' to OEHHA (MemoLine "Prop 65 Penalnca") at one ofthe fullomng address(es):

I For United:States Postal Service. Dehvery

: ll : _ ) Mike Gyuncs i
1! Fiscal Operatiorisi:Branch Chiief

|

[ ! :

; Evan J. Smith, Esquire
Brodsky & Smith, LLC

Two Bala Plaza, Suite 510
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 |

SR I I
Payment owed 1o OEHH-A::(ETN: 68-0284486) purs’uant to this Sect—ion shall be delivered directly
[

' '

iOffice of Environmental Hcalth Hazard Asscssrncnt

P.0.Box14010 |
‘Sacramento, CAi 95812-4010

For Non-Uniled States Postal Service Deliv:'ery‘

Mike Gyurlcs
f iscal Operations:Branch Chief
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
1001 I Street !

Sacramento, CA* 95814 "

N . |
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|
|
|
|
|

i
Bk land negotiating and oblaining Judlmal approval of a settlerment in the publrc nterest, pursuaiit to

within ten (10) days:of the Effective Date.
5. RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS i

1

i 5.1  This consent judgmentis a full, final,and binding resolution between:Ferreiro acting 1]

A copy of the check payable to OEHHA shdll be mailed to Brodsky & Smith, LLC at the

address set forth above as proof of payment to. OFHHA

‘: _ 1| 4.2 Attorney Fees. Piston"Clothing shall pay $16;000. 00 to Brodsky & Smith, LLC |

.. i (“Brodsky Smith™) as complete reimbursement for Plaintiff Ferrelro 's attorneys’ fees and costs

: mt.uued as a result of investigating, bringing-this matter to Piston Clothmg s attentjon, litigating

| t

. I ! N - S | |
| the Effective Date and sent to the address for Brodsky & Siith set forth in section 4.1.T, above.

l !
i k
|

|
'subsidiaries, partners, sister cempanies,’and aftrhates and their successors and assigns (“Defendant
I-

’on exposure to DEHP fromi Covered Produicts as set forth in the Notlce with respect to:any Covered

' Products manufactured, distributed; or sold by .Plston Clothmg prior to the Effective :Date,

L |

|(,0mpllance with the terms of this consent Judgment constltutes comphdnce with Proposition 65

| with regard to the Covered Products. - i:'

I

5.2 In addition to thé foregoing, Fer’rel'iro, on beialf of himsell, his past and ‘current
” b .

l’ capacity, hereby waives all rights tg institute or: partrcrpate in, drrectly or indirectly, any form: of
l

i  Releasees froni any ‘and all manner of actions, causes of action, clarms demands, rights, suits,

Code of Civil Procedure section 1021;.5. Payment shall be made wrthrn ten (10) business days of ;

| 4.3 Pistoa Clothing shall pay the:civil pé'nélty and attorndy fees in Scctions 4:1 and 4.2 |

lin the public:interest, and Piston Clothing, and its ‘{.'pa're‘r'rts s'harehofl'de'r's divisions, subdivisions, ‘|
A

agents representatives; attorneys,. and :su'ccéssorsfand/or- assi-g'nces" and not in his representative |

legal action-and releases any:Piston Clothing, Defmdant Releasees and Dowristream Defendant |




[\S]
~J

| SE

|l or contingent, now cr in the flitire, with réspéct to any alfeged v1olat10ns of Proposition 65:related

i
[

bligations, debts, contracts; agreements promlses liabililies, damages «charges, losses, costs,

1
- expenses, and:aftorneys” fees, oflany nalure: whmqnever known or unknown inlaw or equity, fixed :'.

| .
Defendant Releasees. Withrespect to- the foregomg wawers and releases in this paragraph, Fetreiro

‘heieby specnﬁcally waives ary and allFights: and: beneﬁts which she|now has; oriinithé fatire may |+

!
[ CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO: EXIST INHIS FAVOR
|
|

' . . L i W .
f representatives, for any and all actions taken or statements made (or those that could have been
| investigating claims or otherwise seeking enforce,ment of Proposition 65 against it.in this matter,

6.  INTEGRATION. .'! ;

provides as‘follows: T ;

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE

AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY
HIM MUST HAVE MATERTALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH
THE DEBTOR.

5.3 Piston Clothing waives any and all'clairis against Ferreiro, his attorneys and other
l i

. : |
and/or with-respect to:Covered Products, '

6.1 This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement of the Parties'and |
any and all prior negotiations and.understandings related hereto shall be deemed to have been |

merged within it. No représentations or térms-of dgreément other than.those contained herein exist

. I '
or have been madi by any Party with respect to the other Party.or the:subject matter hereof.
7. GOVERMING LAW . ! |

7.1 The terms of this Consent Judgm%::nt shall be govemed by the laws of the State of . |

, i
1s otherwise rencered inapplicable by reason of:,j law generally, or as to Covered Products, then
"ok :

to or arising from Covered Products manufaclured distributed orI sold by Piston Clothing or

have, conférred by virtue of the provisions: of §SCCEIOI'[ 1542 of the;Callform_a- Civil' Code, which !

- California and apply within the State of California. In the event that Proposition 65 is repealed or
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- Defendant shall’ haveino further obligations pmsuant to this Consent Judgment with respect to, and
' to the extent that; Covered Products are so affected. :_ : : \

'8, NOTICES : oy

* pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall bein wrltmg and personally del1ve1ed or.sent by (i)first- |

ForDefendant;

© @

i
|

8.1  Unless specified herein, all 'correspo!'nd:enee and noti'ces required ‘to be :provided '
i

|

class, (reglsteled or certified mail) retum receipt requested or (ii) overmght ¢ourier on any palty
||
by the other party at the following addresses: ;
! - :

John Lucero ) ; i
Piston Clothing, LLC i i1 i
144 E. Garry Avenue : 1
Santa Ana, CA 92707

And r |

For Ferreito: i
1|

Evan Smith | : A

Brodsky & Smiith, LLC ; ; |

2 Bala: Plaza Sl_.ute 510 \

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 ,

Any party, from time:to time; may Speeify in:writing to the other party a change of address to
, : I ]
which all notices and other communications:shall b‘e sent, !

9. COUNTERPARTS; FACSIMILE SIGNATURES

9.1 This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts and by facsnmt]e each of -

|
|
|
;

|10. COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25249.7(D/COURT

which shall be deerned an original, and all of whtch when taken together shall constltute one and

the same document. E:
1 [

|.'
APPROVAL - i

10.1  Ferreiro agrees to comply with the requirements set forth in California Health & ‘|
Safety Code §25249.7(f) and to promptly-bring.a Motton for Approval of this: Consent Judgmient 1

and-Defendant agrees it shall: support approval ofsuch Motion.
i
kb

T i g o e

CONSENT JUDGMENT

4




10
11

pursuant to law. = i
|

o 0

10:2  This Consent Judgment shall not be effective until'it is'approved:and entered by:the |

|
|
Cowrt and shall be null and'void.if, for any reason; 1t is not approved' hy:the Court. In.such case,
the Parties agree fo meet and confer on{h.ovy to proceéd and if such agr_egmcnt is not reached within

A

30 days, the case shall proceed on its normal course.,'? '

10:3  If the Court approves this Consent Yudgment and ié; reversed: or vacated by an
Elxppcllaté court, the Parties shall meet and confer as to Whether to modify the terms of this Consent

n

udgrﬁent. If the Parties do not jointly agree on a cou:frse of action to take, the case shall proceed-on
ot I .

its normal course on the trial court’s calendar. o
[ 3
|
I

11, MODIFICATION b
'F 1.1 This Consent Judgment may be modlﬁed only by furthel sstipulation-of the Parties

and the approval of the:Court:or upon the _grantmgiof::a motlon;brought to the Court:by either Party.

12.  ATTORNEY’S FEES B

12:1 A party who.unsuccessfiilly brings of coitests an-action arisitig  out of this:Consent |
! ¥ . i - e

Judgment shall be required.to pay the prevailing party’s reasonable attorney’s fees and costs unless
G

the unsuccessful party ‘has acted with substantiaf!justiﬁcation For purposes of this Consent’

Judgment, the term ‘substantial justification shall & carry ‘the same meanmg as used in the Civil -

IDiscovery Act of 1986, Cade of Civil'Procedure Seutlon 2016, et seq

I :

12.2  Nothing in:this Section-shall preclude a-Party from §eekin_g an: award of sanctions
- o '

;5 :

13.  RETENTION OF JURISDICTION | ,

13.1  This 'Court shall retain jurisdict'i,ob of this matteri to implément or modify the

Consent Judgment, - o

|14, AUTHORIZATION i

b . 3 .
14.1  The undersigned are authorized to execute this Consent Judgment on behalf of their ||

: [ H:
respective Parties and have read, understood and ;’agree to all of the terms and conditions of this |

! document and certifies that he.or she is fully authorlzed by the Party he or she represents to execute

CONSENT JUDGMENT
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e o . . . . ..o wee e ] \‘ o i ] T K] 1 X :
exécité the ‘Conséiit Jiidgiaent on bekialf of the Party tepresentedand legally bind: thatParty; |

Il Except as explicitly provided berein each Party-is to bear.its own fees and:costs:

1
'

AGREED TO: b AGREED TO:

2607 %

|_'
i '
- — 9. . ; -

. CONSENTJUDGMENT ,




